

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

KELVIN LEON JONES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RON DESANTIS, in his official capacity as
Governor of Florida, et al.,

Defendants.

Consolidated Case
No. 4:19-cv-300-RH-CAS

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR FURTHER RELIEF

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
I. Introduction.....	11
II. Factual Background	12
A. Plaintiffs.....	15
B. Defendants’ Implementation of Amendment 4 Prior to July 1, 2019	20
C. Challenged Provisions of SB7066	23
D. Types of Legal Financial Obligations Under Florida Law.....	27
E. Floridians Affected by SB7066 LFO Requirements	30
F. Florida Does Not Reliably Track or Disaggregate LFOs.....	32
G. There is No State Database that Records Outstanding LFOs.....	33
H. Local Databases are Inconsistent, Incomplete, and Inaccurate	34
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Verify Whether they are Eligible to Register or Vote Under SB7066.....	38
J. Defendants Have No Plan to Ensure Orderly or Uniform Implementation of SB7066.....	40
K. Upcoming Elections.....	42
III. Argument	42
A. Legal Standard	42
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	44
i. SB7066 Violates the Twenty-Fourth Amendment	46
ii. SB7066 Unconstitutionally Conditions the Ability to Vote on Payment of Fees in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	47
iii. SB7066 Unconstitutionally Punishes Plaintiffs for their Inability to Pay.....	52
iv. SB7066 Unduly Burdens the Right to Vote	57
v. SB7066’s LFO Requirement Fails Even Rational Basis Review.....	63
vi. SB7066 Unconstitutionally Strips Plaintiffs of the Right to Vote	71
vii. Defendants’ Implementation of SB7066 Violates Due Process.....	73

C. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury in the Absence of a Preliminary Injunction79

D. The Balance of the Equities Favors Granting Preliminary Injunction81

E. A Preliminary Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest.....83

IV. Conclusion85

LOCAL RULE 7.1 CERTIFICATION85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Attorney Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)	21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	45, 58, 63
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	passim
<i>Browning v. Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc.</i> , 29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010)	67
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	45, 58, 63
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	72
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	43, 86
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	58, 65
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	76
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	49, 61, 62, 85
<i>Crist v. Ervin</i> , 56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010)	28, 48
<i>Democratic Executive Comm. of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	45, 60, 80
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	73
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	69
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	55
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16-cv-607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016).....	71, 84
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	60, 71, 84
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	67

<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992)	65
<i>Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019)	85
<i>Georgia Coalition of People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	62, 63
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pa.</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	78
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846, 851 (Fla. 1960)	67
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Fl. 2018)	12
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	47, 53
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	passim
<i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)	64
<i>Hobson v. Pow</i> , 434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ala. 1977).....	50
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	50
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. of Am. v. Commonwealth of Ky.</i> , 234 U.S. 216 (1914).....	78
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	70
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	45, 51, 52
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	77, 78
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	82
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	79, 81, 82, 84
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	80

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 60, 80

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 82

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 76

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 49, 53, 57

MacKenzie v. Rockledge,
920 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1991) 64

Madera v. Detzner,
325 F. Supp 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018) 80

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 58

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 75

Mathews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976)..... 64

Mayer v. City of Chicago,
404 U.S. 189 (1971)..... 55

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 57, 71

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of General Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville, Fla.,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) 44

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 72, 80, 83, 84

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) 54

One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Thomsen,
198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016) 63

Owens v. Barnes,
711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983) 64

Palmer v. Braun,
287 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2002) 43

Perry v. Brown,
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) 72

Quinn v. Millsap,
491 U.S. 95 (1989)..... 65

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	71, 72, 84
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	50, 64
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	58
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	54, 56, 57
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203, (1961).....	53
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	64
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978)	50, 64
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	78
<i>Southwestern Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915).....	53
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	68
<i>Thomas v. Haslam</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 475 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....	58
<i>Thompson v. Alabama</i> , 293 F.Supp.3d 1313 (M.D. Al. 2017).....	51, 64
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	69
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , No. 18-432 (June 24, 2019)	78
<i>U.S. v. Lambert</i> , 695 F.2d 536 (11th Cir. 1983)	44, 83
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	84
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm’n of Miss.</i> , 41 U.S. 599 (1975).....	47
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	80

United States v. Tait,
202 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2000) 72

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 63

Watkins v. U.S.,
354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... 78

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... 55

Williams v. Vermont,
472 U.S. 14 (1985)..... 65

Yeung v. INS,
76 F.3d 337 (11th Cir. 1995) 66

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 347 (1978)..... 69

Statutes

Fla. Laws Ch. 2019-62 § 33 39

Fla. Sta. § 104.011 40, 79

Fla. Stat. § 8.0751 27

Fla. Stat. § 100.371 81

Fla. Stat. § 104.15 40, 79

Fla. Stat. § 318.18 26, 52

Fla. Stat. § 775.089 29

Fla. Stat. § 893.13 29

Fla. Stat. § 893.135 29

Fla. Stat. § 938.27 28

Fla. Stat. § 938.29 29

Fla. Stat. § 938.30 26

Fla. Stat. § 960.29 29

Fla. Stat. § 97.052 21, 27, 44

Fla. Stat. § 97.0525 21

Fla. Stat. § 97.053 22, 82

Fla. Stat. § 97.073 22

Fla. Stat. § 98.045 22

Fla. Stat. § 98.075 27

Fla. Stat. § 98.0751 passim

Fla. Stat. § 938.30 25, 30, 52

Other Authorities

Alicia Bannon et al., <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (2010), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Fees%20and%20Fines%20FINAL.pdf	28
Anthony G. Amsterdam, Note, <i>The Void for Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 67 (1960)	78
Br. for The Sentencing Project as Amicus Curiae, <i>Hand v. Scott</i> , No. 18-11388, 2018 WL 3328534 (11th Cir. June 28, 2018)	12
Dates of Local Elections, Fla. Department of State (2019), https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/calendar/	42
Dep't of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, available at https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl	49
FDLE Criminal History Info. website, http://www.fdle.state.fl.us/Criminal-History-Records/Obtaining-Criminal-History-Information.aspx	34
Florida Court Clerks & Comptrollers, 2018 Annual Assessments and Collections Report, Statewide Summary – Circuit Criminal (2018), https://finesandfeesjusticecenter.org/content/uploads/2019/01/2018-Annual-Assessments-and-Collections-Report.pdf 26, 28, 29, 30	
Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, <i>The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism</i> , 22 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 407 (2012)	70
Jeff Manza & Christopher Uggen, <i>Locked Out: Felon Disenfranchisement and American Democracy</i> (Dedi Felman ed., 2006)	70
Rebekah Diller, <i>The Hidden Cost of Florida's Criminal Justice Fees</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (2010), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Justice/FloridaF&F.pdf?nocdn=1	26
Samantha J. Gross & Elizabeth Koh, <i>What is Amendment 4 on Florida ballot? It Affects Restoration of Felons' Voting Rights</i> , Miami Herald (Oct. 5, 2018) https://www.miamiherald.com/news/politics-government/election/article219547680.html	14
Steven Lemongello, <i>Floridians Will Vote This Fall on Restoring Voting Rights to 1.5 Million Felons</i> , Fla. Sun Sentinel (Jan. 23, 2018), https://www.sun-sentinel.com/news/politics/os-florida-felon-voting-rights-on-ballot-20180123-story.html	14
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Collateral Consequences: The Crossroads of Punishment, Redemption and the Effects on Communities</i> (June 13, 2019)	70
Video: Apr. 23, 2019, House Floor Hearing, https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804_2019041264	34, 36
Video: May 2, 2019, Senate Hearing, http://www.flsenate.gov/media/VideoPlayer?EventID=2443575804_2019051020&Redirect=true	68

Video: May 3, 2019 House Sess. Part 2, <https://thefloridachannel.org/videos/5-3-19-house-session-part-2/> 25, 52

Video: Oct. 17, 2016, FIEC Workshop at, <https://thefloridachannel.org/videos/101716-financial-impact-estimating-conference-principals-workshop-voter-restoration-amendment/> 34, 36

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. V, § 14 28

Fla. Const., Art. VI, § 4 13, 73
